## **Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K Services Selection Board** Hema Complex, ChanniHimmat Sector -03 Jammu. (www.jkssb.nic.in).

Commissioner/ Secretary to the Government, Department of Rural Development and Panchayati Raj, J&K Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

## No: SSB/Secy/Sel/S/18/2020 828-32

Dated: **J**901-2022

Sub:- Selection list of candidate for the post of "Accounts Assistant", (Panchayat)" Department of Rural Development and Panchayati Raj), advertisement vide Notification No. 02 of 2020 dated 06.07.2020, under Item No. 01 to 20 for all Districts of J&K Union Territory-Through Proper Channel (TPC) (Panchayat).

Sir,

Kindly refer to this office letter No.SSB/Sel/Secy/2021/4866-72 dated 08-07-21 regarding the subject cited above, where under the Select list of Candidates for the post of "Accounts Assistant", (Panchayat)" Departmentof Rural Development and Panchayati Raj), advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2020 dated 06.07.2020, under Item No. 01 to 20 for all Districts of J&K Union Territory, was forwarded to your department for further course of action.

In this connection, the Board have been received the representation from the candidates namely Himani Bhardwaj figuring at S.No.62 under PSP category District Cadre Ganderbal and Dawood Bashir Kot.li S.No.49 under ST category District Cadre Kishtwar for consideration their candidature as In-Service Candidates. After scrutiny the Documents, it have been found that the through Proper Channel application form of the candidate namely Himani Bhardwaj figuring at S.No.62 under PSP category District Cadre Ganderbal was forwarded by the Chief Horticulture Officer, Poonch on 19-02-2021 after last date i.e 28-01-2021 so the claim of the candidate has been rejected. Besides, other candidate namely Dawood Bashir Kohli S.No.49 under ST category District Cadre Kishtwar, has routed his through proper channel application form through Joint Director (Adm), Rural Development Jammu in time on 21-01-2021 for the above said post and, therefore, the candidature of the candidate namely Dawood Bashir Kohli S.No.49 under ST category District Cadre Kishtwar may kindly be treated as "In-Service" for the post under reference.

> Yours faithfully (SachirDamwal)KAS

Secretary J&K Services Selection Board, Jammu. 29/11/22

Copy to the:-

- Private Secretary to Chairman, 38233 in the prmation to the Chairman. 01)
- Himani Bhardwaj D/O OM 20%2sh Jutt: 277 Meh Jarnally W.No.17 District 02) Poonch for information.
- Dawood Bashir Kohli S/O Bashir Ahmad R/O Angara Karool Kishtwar for 03) information.
- Record file/ In charge official website. 04)